
  
 
 

 
 

BiodivERsA and Water JPI  
2020-2021 COFUND Call for Transnational Research Proposals on “Conservation and restoration of degraded ecosystems 

and their biodiversity, including a focus on aquatic systems” 
 

FUNDING ORGANISATION CONTACT POINTS (FCPs) 
 

Country / Organization Name E-mail Phone 

Austria / FWF Iris Fortmann iris.fortmann@fwf.ac.at +43/1-505 67 40-8211 

Belgium / BELSPO Aline van der Werf  aline.vanderwerf@belspo.be +32 2 23 83 671 

Belgium / F.R.S.-FNRS Joël Groeneveld joel.groeneveld@frs-fnrs.be +32 2 504 9270 

Belgium / FWO Toon Monbaliu eranet@fwo.be +32 (0)2 550 15 70 

Brazil / CONFAP* Elisa Natola biodivrestore.confap@gmail.com n/a 

Bulgaria / BNSF Milena Aleksandrova aleksandrova@mon.bg +359 884 171 363 

Czech Republic / TACR Michaela Kriklanova  michaela.kriklanova@tacr.cz +420 234 611 630 

Denmark / IFD Martin Kyvsgaard  martin.kyvsgaard@innofond.dk +45 61905081 

Estonia / ETAg Margit Suuroja margit.suuroja@etag.ee +372 731 7360 

Finland / AKA Harri Hautala  harri.hautala@aka.fi +358 295 33 5019 

France / ANR Sophie Germann sophie.germann@agencerecherche.fr  n/a 

Germany / DFG 
Gaby Rerig gaby.rerig@dfg.de +49 228 885-2406 

Tanja Zdebel tanja.zdebel@dfg.de +49 228 885-3105 

Germany / VDI/VDE-IT 
Rainer Schliep rainer.schliep@vdivde-it.de  +49 30 310078-5896 

Anne Dwertmann anne.dwertmann@vdivde-it.de +49 30 310078-427 

Ireland / EPA Alice Wemaere a.wemaere@epa.ie +353 1 268 0146 

Latvia / VIAA 
Maija Bundule,   Maija.bundule@viaa.gov.lv +371 67785423 

Uldis Berķis Uldis.berkis@viaa.gov.lv +371 67047865 
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+371 29472349 

Lithuania / RCL Viktoras Mongirdas viktoras.mongirdas@lmt.lt +370 676 19613 

Moldova / NARD 
Viorica Boaghi Viorica.boaghi@ancd.gov.md n/a 

Sveatoslav Postoronca Sveatoslav.postoronca@ancd.gov.md n/a 

Morocco / MENFPESRS 

Ahmed Hammouch  
hammouch_a@yahoo.fr  
ah.hammouch@gmail.com 

05 37 21 76 49 

Abdelouahid Ezzarfi   a.ezzarfi@yahoo.fr 06 72 21 03 27 

Anas Chokairi  chokairi.anas@gmail.com 
05 37 21 76 53  
06 72 21 03 57 

Nihale El Azzouzi  elazzouzi.enssup@gmail.com 06 08 79 61 05  

Netherlands / LNV 
Rob Hendriks  r.j.j.hendriks@minlnv.nl 0031648132449 

Jelle Stronks  j.stronks@minlnv.nl 00310615367984 

Norway / RCN 
Mari Soleroed mso@rcn.no +47 952 13 880 

Ivar Thoralf Bertling itb@rcn.no +4790066509 

Poland / NCN 
Mateusz Sobczyk Mateusz.Sobczyk@ncn.gov.pl n/a 

Anna Kotarba  anna.kotarba@ncn.gov.pl +48 12 341 9091 

Portugal / FCT 
Joana Pinheiro joana.pinheiro@fct.pt [+351] 213 911 567 

Rui Munhá rui.munha@fct.pt [+351] 213 911 538 

Portugal, Azores / FRCT 
Gisela Nascimento  Gisela.MC.Nascimento@azores.gov.pt +351 296308948 

Renato Pires Renato.HM.Pires@azores.gov.pt +351 296308933  

Romania / UEFISCDI 
Adrian Asanica adrian.asanica@uefiscdi.ro +40744.45.00.11 

Luciana Bratu luciana.bratu@uefiscdi.ro n/a 

Slovakia / SAS 
Zuzana Panisová  panisova@up.upsav.sk +421 2 5751 0245 

Zuzana Černáková  cernakova@up.upsav.sk +421 2 5751 0118 

South Africa / WRC Tiyani Chauke tiyanic@wrc.org.za +27(0)12 761 9304 

Spain / AEI 
Patricia Vera 
Maja Kolar  

BiodivRestore.cs@aei.gob.es n/a 

Sweden / SEPA 

Neda Farahbakhshazad  neda.farahba@naturvardsverket.se n/a 

Per-Sjögren Gulve  per.sjogren-gulve@naturvardsverket.se n/a 

Hannah Östergård Hannah.ostergard@naturvardsverket.se n/a 
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Switzerland / SNSF Stéphanie Wyss stephanie.wyss@snf.ch +41 31 308 22 68 

Taiwan / TW-MOST Ching-Mei, Tang    cmtom@most.gov.tw +886-2-2737-7557 

Tunisia / MHESR 

Samia Charfi Kaddour samia.charfikaddour@fst.utm.tn +216 98925884 

Hayet Souai souaihayet@gmail.com n/a 

Meriem Harabi meriem.harabi@yahoo.fr n/a 

 
*For each participating FAP, please check the contacts in the National Rules document. 
 
Last update: 23/02/2021 


